City of San Antonio Board of Adjustment

Regular Public Hearing Agenda
Monday, August 2, 2010
1:00 P.M.

Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center, Board Room

Anytime during the public hearing, the Board of Adjustment may meet in Executive Session to consult on attorney-client matters (real
estate, litigation, personnel and security matters), as well as to discuss any of the agenda items. This notice was posted on the
Planning and Development Services Department website (www.sanantonio.gov/dsd), and the City Hall kiosk, at least seventy-two
(72) hours prior to this public hearing, in complaince with the Texas Open Meetings Act.

10.

11.

Public Hearing — Call to Order

Roll Call

Pledges of Allegiance

A-10-054: The request of Martin DeLeon, for a 93 foot variance from the requirement to provide 150 feet
of linear spacing between freestanding signs, in order to allow two freestanding signs separated by a

distance of 57 linear feet, 4800 North West Loop 410.

A-10-055: The request of Mark Fenton, for a special exception to allow a front-yard fence up to 6 feet in
height in the “C-3” General Commercial District, 5512 Southwest Military Drive.

A-10-056: The request of Ramikg Zapara, for a 16-foot variance fram the [requirement of the “O-2" zoning
district, to allow an addition 4 feetfrom the west side property ling, 315 East Euclidi/Avenue.

Consideration of Sign Master Plan No. 10-012, Bulverde Commons, located at Bulverde Rd. at US 281
North.

Consideration of Sign Master Plan No. 10-013, Huebner Commons, located at Bulverde Rd. at US 281
North

Approval of the minutes - July 19, 2010

Executive Session: consultation on attorney-client matters (real estate, litigation, personnel and security
matters) as well as any of the above agenda items may be discussed.

Adjournment.

ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT - This meeting site is accessible to persons with disabilities. Parking is available. Auxiliary Aids and Services are
available upon request (Interpreters for the Deaf must be requested forty-eight [48] hours prior to the meeting). For Assistance, Call (210) 207-7245

Voice/TTY.

Board of Adjustment Members

Michael Gallagher, Chair Andrew M. Ozuna, Vice Chair
Geroge L. Britton « Gene Camargo « Helen K. Dutmer « Edward H. Hardemon « Mary Rogers
Liz M. Victor « David M. Villiard « Jesse Zuniga « Vacancy

Alternate Members
Harold O. Atkinson « Maria D. Cruz « Paul E. Klein « Marian M. Moffat « Henry Rodriguez « Steve G. Walkup
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Yoy 61'ty of San Antonio

g Planning & Development Serwces Department

‘i»m **Staff Report-- | .

To: | Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-10-054"

Date: August 2, 2010 v

Applicant: Martin DeLeon, Sendero Electric Sign Company

Owner: McCombs Pontiac GMC Truck, Inc.

Location: 4800 North West Loop 410

Legal Description: The North [rregular 304.26 Feet of Lot 2, Block 16, NCB 16068
Zoning: “C-3 AHOD” General Commercial Airport Hazard Overlay District
Subject: Sign Spacing Variance

Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Planner

Summary

A 93 foot variance from the requirement 'to provide 150 feet of linear spacing between
freestanding signs, in order to allow two freestanding signs separated by a dlstance of 57
linear feet.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified
Development Code (UDC). Notices were sent to property owners and registered
neighborhood associations within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on July 19.
The application was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of
general circulation on July 16. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at city hall
and on the city’s internet website on July 30, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the

~ Texas Government Code.

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

C-3 AHOD (Commercial District)

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use T e s




Commercial,
South ' ~ | C-3NA AHOD, C-1 AHOD (Commercial "..| Automobile Sales, Offices
Districts)
East C-3 AHOD, ‘G—‘1 -AHOB-(€ommercial-Bistricts) | Offices, Motel--
West C-3 AHOD (Commereial District) Commercial, Vacant, Motel

Project Description

The applicant proposes to ihstell a new freestanding pole sign 57 feet from an existing
freestanding sign. The subject property possesses approximately 304 linear feet of

~ frontage along Loop 410, classified as an expressway.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Associetion

The subject properfy is not located within a Neighborhood or Community Plan. The subject

property is not located within the boundaries of a neighborhood association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 28-247 of Chapter 28: Signs and Billboards, in order for a variance to
be granted, the applicant must demonstrate ,

1.

The variance is necessary because strict enforcement of this article prohibits any
reasonable opportunity to provide adequate signs on the site, considering the umque
features of a site such as its dimensions, landscaping, or topography; or

It does not appear that the strict enforcement of the sign regulations prohibits the
reasonable provision of adequate signs on the site. The subject property is not

- characterized by unique or exceptional features, but rather is typical of the area in terms

of topography. Additionally, the subject property possesses adequate frontage length to
install the proposed srgn in an alternative location that would meet the 150 foot spacing
requirement.

A denial of the variance onId probably cause a cessation of legitimate, longstanding
actlve commerCIaI use of the property; and

A denial of the variances would not cause a cessation of the longstanding use of the
subject property as a car dealership.

After seeking one or more of the findings set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2), the
board finds that:

A. Granting the. variance does not provide'the applicant with a special privilege not

enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.



—————The granting of the variance would- prowde the applicant with a privilege not enjoyed
by other properties similarly situated with similar frontage length on Loop 410, as the
variance would allow two signs to be located nearer together than is permitted.

B. Granting the variance will not have a substantially adverse impact on neighboring
properties.

It does not appear that the granting of the variance will have a substantially adverse
impact on neighboring properties, as the proposed sign will be replacing an eXIStlng
sign in the same location.

C. Granting the variance will not substantially conflict with the stated purposes of this
article.

The granting of the variances will substantially conflict with the stated purposes of
this article, as the existing signs are nonconforming in terms of their spacing and
there is sufficient frontage length on which to locate the proposed sign without the
need for a variance.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of A-10-054, 4800 North West Loop 410, because the findings
of fact have not been satisfied as presented above. The subject property possesses
sufficient frontage as to locate the proposed freestanding sign in a location meeting the
requirement for 150 feet of separation between two on-premises freestanding signs. The
applicant has not provided sufficient evidence of the existence of the condmons necessary
for grantmg a variance.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Applicant's Submitted Drawings




93 ft Variance From

150 ft Spacing Requirement

NCB 16068
Block 16

Lot N Irr 304.26' of 2

Plot Plan for Scale: 1" approx. = 120"
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-~Staff Report ~ -

Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-10-055

Date: ‘August 2, 2010

Applicant; | Mark Fentbn

Owner: Cronus Enterprises, LLC

Location: 5512 Southwest Military Drive
| L egal Description: Lot 15, NCB 15285
_ Zoning: “C-3 R AHOD” General Commercial Restrlctlve Alcoholic Sales
5 Airport Hazard Overlay District
| Subject: Special Exception for a front-yard fence in a commercial zoning
| district

Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Planner

Summary

The applicant- requests a special exception to allow a 6-foot tall front-yard fence in a “C-3”
; zoning district.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified -

Development Code (UDC). Notices were sent to property owners and registered

neighborhood associations within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on July 19.

The application was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of

general circulation on July 15. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at city hall

and on the city’s internet website on July 30, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the
_Texas Government Code.

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

| C-3 R AHOD, General Commercial District Willie M. Cortez Senior Center




Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

South MF-33 AHOD(Multifamily District) Apartments

East MF-33 AHOD (Multifamily District), OCL Apartments, Lackland AFB

West C-3 AHOD, C-3R AHOD (Commercial Vacant, Auto Repair, Gas Station,
Districts) Nightclub

Project Description

The applicant is requesting a special exception for a 6-foot tall ornamental-iron front-yard
fence. The proposed fence will enclose the entire property, with the intent being to address
security concerns for the employees and to minimize vandallsm and access from an
adjacent drinking establishment.

The applicant was issued a certificate of appropriateness by the Historic and Design
Review Commission on July 7, 2010 for the installation of a 6-foot tall, black metal fence
around the property.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the boundaries of both the United Southwest
Community Plan and the People Active in Community Effort neighborhood association.

Criteria for Review |

According to Section 482(h) of the Unified Development Code, in order for a special
exception to be granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the request meets each of
the following conditions (in addition to the requirements of Section 35-399.05):
1. ‘The special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the chapter:
The requested special exception is in harmony with the spirit énd purpose of this
- chapter in that proposed fence will follow the specified criteria established in Section 35-
399.05 of the Unified Development Code.
2. The public welfare and convenience will be substantially served:

The requested special exception will serve the public welfare in that this proposed fence
‘will'act as a necessary security measure for the existing senior center.

3. The neighboring property will not be substantially injured by such proposed use:




T The granting of the special except/on will not alter the use of the property for which the

special exception is sought. The primary use of the subject property will not be
changed.

4. The special exception will not alter the essential character of the district and location in
which the property for which the special exception is sought:

It does not appear that the granting of the special exception will alter the essential
character of the district in which the subject property is located in that the perlmeter
fence of Lackland Air Force Base is located opposite the subject property

5. The special exception will not weaken the general purpose of the district or the
regulations herein established for the specified district:

The purpose of the district is to promote the public health, safety, morals, or general

welfare. The granting of this special exception will not weaken this purpose, nor will it
weaken the regulations established for this district.

Staff Recommendation

It does not appear that the granting of this special exception would alter the character of the
neighborhood, nor would it appear to impose a hardship to neighboring properties. The
fence as proposed appears to meet all of the limitations, conditions and restrictions set
forth in Section 35-399.05 of the UDC. (A copy of the application indicating this is attached
with this packet). Staff recommends approval of A-10-055, 5512 Southwest Military
Drive. ' '

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Applicant’s Proposed Site Plan
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OF SAN ANTONIO

HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION
- CERTIFICATE OF- APPROPRIATENESS—M

July 07, 2010

HDRC CASE NO: 2010-190

ADDRESS: 5512 SW Military

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: - 'NCB '1 5285 BLK LOT 15 ADVANCE SUBD UT-2
PUBLIC PROPERTY: Yes

'HISTORIC DISTRICT: NA

LLANDMARK DISTRICT: NA

APPLICANT: Mark Fentqn 1633 Broadway

OWNER: Cronus Enterprises

TYPE OF WORK: Exterior Renovations & New Parking
'REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness for approval to:

1) Install a 72" high, black metal fence around the property. This will require the approval of the BOA.

2) Add a curb cut along Buckhorn Rd to access the proposed 13 stall parking lot expansion.

3) Install a prefab, pre-engmeered entry canopy. Roof will be 24ga standmg seam metal, supported by 6" steel
posts.

4) Construct a new ADA accesszble ramp under the canopy. Ramp to have a 34" high steel tube hand rail.

5) Remove and replace existing painted aluminum & glass storefront doors with new to include deadbolts for
safety/security. Repaint fo match existing.

6) Upgraded site amenities to include 4" concrete curbs, landscaping & xmgatlon

RECOMMENDATION:

The staff recommends approval of this request as submitted. The proposed changes are architecturally and
esthetically appropriate for their setting and will have no adverse effects on the property or the district.

COMMISSION ACTION:

.. Approved as submitted.

Shanon Peterson Wasielewski
Historic Preservation Officer
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